EVENT CENTRE FACILITY FEE - IMPOSITION AND SETTING OF AMOUNT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 61(2) MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT (ALBERTA)

At the April 25, 2023 Regular Meeting of Council, the municipal council of the City of Calgary ("The City") acknowledged the authority of the person (the "City Manager") appointed to the position of chief administrative officer of The City pursuant to the *Municipal Government Act* (Alberta) (the "MGA"), or such person's designate from time to time, under the Execution of Contracts Bylaw 43M99, to negotiate and execute various definitive agreements which are necessary or desirable to deliver the Event Centre Project and related district-wide improvements as generally outlined in Report 2023-0482, including the attachments thereto. Report 2023-0482 refers to The City levying a facility fee but does not specify the amount of that fee.

Section 61(2) of the MGA authorizes a municipality to charge fees for the use of its property. Pursuant to Section 61(2) and Section 202 of the MGA, the City Manager hereby imposes and authorizes the charging of a facility fee on all Events held at the Event Centre from the Turnover Date.

The facility fee is hereby set at 9.5% of the Ticket Price on all Tickets for Events held at the Event Centre.

All terms used herein have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Facility Fee Agreement made and effective on October 5, 2023 among The City, Calgary Sports and Entertainment Corporation in its capacity as general partner for and on behalf of Calgary Flames Limited Partnership, and CSE Real Estate Corporation in its capacity as general partner for and on behalf of CSE Real Estate Limited Partnership

DAVID DUCKWORTH

CITY MANAGER